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WHAT A DIFFERENCE 
A YEAR MAKES
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Hiring

 Signed MOU with AF Life Cycle Management 
Agile Combat Support 

 The MOU allowed for four (4) positions to be 
hired

1. USSF Program Manager (Wright-Patterson, 
AFB) – Responsible for overseeing the 
development of uniform designs

2. USSF Designer (Wright-Patterson, AFB) - 
Responsible for development of uniform designs

3. Two (2) Logistics Management Specialists 
(Defense Logistics Agency) – Responsible for 
overseeing procurement and production of 
USSF uniforms and medals from industry 
partners
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Physical Training Gear Status

 In production
− Will utilize a lightweight performance fabric

 Scheduled for delivery in first half of 
2024
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Service Dress

 Fit Testing Conducted in Feb/Mar 2023

 Conducting Wear Testing

 Production scheduled to begin next year

 Planned delivery to Guardians starting 
Dec 2025
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Still To Come

 Uniform items currently in Prototype 
Stage:

− Maternity
− Sweater
− All-Weather Coat (projected delivery 

late 2026)

 Uniform items currently in Design Stage
− Mess Dress Uniform (projected 

delivery 2027)
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Points of Contact

POC Title Email

Col. James Jenkins Director, Change Management Team James.Jenkins.40@us.af.mil

Cathy Lovelady Uniform Program Analyst Catherine.Lovelady@spaceforce.mil

Dave Cardinale Booz Allen Hamilton, Contract Support David.Cardinale.ctr@spaceforce.mil

Jessica Hair Human Capital (S1) Policy Jessica.Hair@spaceforce.mil

Headquarters U.S. Space Force

U.S. Air Force Uniform Office 
POC Title Email

Tracy Roan Chief, AF Uniform Office Tracy.Roan.1@us.af.mil

Aaron Needles Designer John.Needles.1@us.af.mil

Denise Chiobi Program Director for USSF Uniforms Denise.Chiobi@rus.af.mil


